

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024			
		31 December 2024	31 December 2023
	Note	RO'000	RO'000
Income from financing activities	19	31,484	24,720
Income from investing activities	20	5,318	2,286
Net income from financing and investing activities		36,802	27,006
Other operating income	22	5,035	3,210
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME		41,837	30,216
Staff costs		(4,255)	(3,408)
Other operating expenses	23	(2,070)	(1,913)
Depreciation	9	(208)	(231)
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE		(6,533)	(5,552)
NET OPERATING INCOME BEFORE IMPAIRMENT		35,304	24,664
Impairment charges (net)	24	(1,096)	(1,064)
NET OPERATING INCOME		34,208	23,600
Profit attributed to quasi-equity	21	(25,849)	(19,581)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR BEFORE TAX		8,359	4,019
Income tax expense		(1,254)	(603)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		7,105	3,416
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss			
Revaluation loss on equity instruments held at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)		(496)	(161)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR		(496)	(161)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR, NET OF INCOME TAX		6,609	3,255

The accompanying notes 1 to 30 form an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024			
		31 December 2024	31 December 2023
	Note	RO'000	RO'000
ASSETS			
Cash and balances with Central Bank	5	23,304	38,232
Receivables from financial institutions	6	71,774	18,777
Investment securities	7	45,244	24,552
Murabaha receivables	8.a	22,850	31,466
Ijarah muntahia bittamleek	8.b	87,850	93,587
Istisna followed by ijarah muntahia bittamleek	8.c	116,931	101,142
Diminishing musharka	8.d	220,724	251,012
Qard hasan financing	8.e	26	33
Wakala bil istithmar	8.f	204,846	20,695
Property and equipment	9	2,387	2,361
Other assets	10	30,753	22,155
TOTAL ASSETS		826,689	604,012
LIABILITIES			
Current and other accounts	11	58,590	65,647
Due to financial institutions	12	5,304	4,233
Other liabilities	13	5,789	3,275
TOTAL LIABILITIES		69,683	73,155
QUASI-EQUITY			
Participatory investment accounts	14	666,640	462,100
TOTAL QUASI-EQUITY		666,640	462,100
OWNERS' EQUITY			
Allocated capital	15.a	66,500	51,500
Legal reserve	15.b	134	134
General reserve	15.c	988	988
Fair value reserve	15.d	(452)	44
Impairment reserve	15.e	2,555	1,641
Retained earnings		20,641	14,450
TOTAL OWNERS' EQUITY		90,366	68,757
TOTAL LIABILITIES, QUASI-EQUITY AND OWNERS' EQUITY		826,689	604,012
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS	16	110,409	99,714

These financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 28 Jan 2025 and signed on their behalf by:


Chairman


Board member

The accompanying notes 1 to 30 form an integral part of these financial statements.

قائمة الدخل الشامل للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤			
		٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٣
	إيضاح	ريال عماني بالآلاف	ريال عماني بالآلاف
إيرادات من أنشطة التمويل	١٩	٣١,٤٨٤	٢٤,٧٢٠
إيرادات من أنشطة الإستثمار	٢٠	٥,٣١٨	٢,٢٨٦
صافي الإيرادات من التمويل وأنشطة إستثمار		٣٦,٨٠٢	٢٧,٠٠٦
إيرادات تشغيل أخرى	٢٢	٥,٠٣٥	٣,٢١٠
إجمالي إيرادات التشغيل		٤١,٨٣٧	٣٠,٢١٦
تكاليف الموظفين		(٤,٢٥٥)	(٣,٤٠٨)
مصروفات تشغيل أخرى	٢٣	(٢,٠٧٠)	(١,٩١٣)
الإستهلاك	٩	(٢.٨)	(٢٣١)
إجمالي مصروفات التشغيل		(٦,٥٣٣)	(٥,٥٥٢)
صافي ربح التشغيل قبل خصصات إنخفاض القيمة		٣٥,٣٠٤	٢٤,٦٦٤
إنخفاض القيمة المحتسب (بالصافي)	٢٤	(١,٠٩٦)	(١,٠٦٤)
صافي ربح التشغيل		٣٤,٢٠٨	٢٣,٦٠٠
الربح المنسوب إلى الأدوات المشابهة لحقوق الملكية	٢١	(٢٥,٨٤٩)	(١٩,٥٨١)
ربح السنة قبل الضريبة		٨,٣٥٩	٤,٠١٩
مصرف ضريبة الدخل		(١,٢٥٤)	(٦٠٣)
ربح السنة		٧,١٠٥	٣,٤١٦
بلود لن يتم إعادة تصنيفها ضمن الربح أو الخسارة		(٤٩٦)	(١٦١)
خسارة إعادة تقييم أدوات حقوق الملكية المحتفظ بها بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر		(٤٩٦)	(١٦١)
الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى للسنة		٦,٦٠٩	٣,٢٥٥
إجمالي الدخل الشامل للسنة، صافي بعد خصم ضريبة الدخل			

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة من ا إلى ٣٠ جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية.

قائمة المركز المالي كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤			
		٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٣
	إيضاح	ريال عماني بالآلاف	ريال عماني بالآلاف
الأصول			
نقدية وأرصدة لدى البنك المركزي	٥	٢٣,٣٠٤	٣٨,٢٣٢
مبالغ مستحقة من مؤسسات مالية	٦	٧١,٧٧٤	١٨,٧٧٧
استثمارات أوراق مالية	٧	٤٥,٢٤٤	٢٤,٥٥٢
مديونيات المرابحة	٨.أ	٢٢,٨٥٠	٣١,٤٦٦
إجارة منتهية بتمليك	٨.ب	٨٧,٨٥٠	٩٣,٥٨٧
استصناع تتبعه إجارة منتهية بالتمليك	٨.ج	١١٦,٩٣١	١٠١,٤٤٢
مشاركة متناقصة	٨.د	٢٢,٠٧٢٤	٢٥٠,١٢
تمويل قرض حسن	٨.هـ	٢٦	٣٣
وكالة بالإستثمار	٩.أ	٢٠٤,٨٤٦	٢,٦٩٥
ممتلكات ومعدات	٩	٢,٣٨٧	٢,٣٦١
أصول أخرى	١٠	٣,٧٥٣	٢٢,١٥٥
إجمالي الأصول		٨٢٦,٦٨٩	٦٠٤,٠١٢
الإلتزامات			
حساب جاري وحسابات أخرى	١١	٥٨,٥٩٠	٦٥,٦٤٧
مستحقات إلى مؤسسات مالية	١٢	٥,٣٠٤	٤,٢٣٣
إلتزامات أخرى	١٣	٥,٧٨٩	٣,٢٧٥
إجمالي الإلتزامات		٦٩,٦٨٣	٧٣,١٥٥
الأدوات المشابهة لحقوق الملكية			
حسابات استثمار تشاركية	١٤	٦٦٦,٦٤٠	٤٦٢,١٠٠
إجمالي الأدوات المشابهة لحقوق الملكية		٦٦٦,٦٤٠	٤٦٢,١٠٠
حقوق الملاك			
رأس المال المخصص	١٥.أ	٦٦,٥٠٠	٥١,٥٠٠
إحتياطي قانوني	١٥.ب	١٣٤	١٣٤
إحتياطي عام	١٥.ج	٩٨٨	٩٨٨
إحتياطي القيمة العادلة	١٥.د	(٤٥٢)	٤٤
إحتياطي إنخفاض القيمة	١٥.هـ	٢,٥٥٥	١,٦٤١
أرباح محتجزة		٢,٠٦٤١	١٤,٤٥٠
إجمالي حقوق الملاك		٩٠,٣٦٦	٦٨,٧٥٧
إجمالي اللتزامات والأدوات المشابهة لحقوق الملكية وحقوق الملاك		٨٢٦,٦٨٩	٦٠٤,٠١٢
إلتزامات وارتباطات عرضية	١٦	١١,٤٠٩	٩٩,٧١٤

يعتمد مجلس الإدارة القوائم المالية وصرح بإصدارها بتاريخ ٢٨ يناير ٢٠٢٥ ووقعها بالنيابة عنهم كل من:


عضو مجلس الإدارة


رئيس مجلس الإدارة

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة من ا إلى ٣٠ جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية.